

NDPS Case No. 101 of 2025

(Arising out of Boxirhat PS Case No. 123/2025 dated 23.03.2025)

Order No. 32  
dated 21.02.2026

Today is fixed for production, ER of WA and hearing of the discharge prayer of the I.O.

Accused Khairul @ Khayerul Islam, Rahinul Haque and Abu Azad are produced from J.C. through V.C. and remanded to further J.C. till next date.

Ld. PP in charge and the Ld. Lawyer of the accused persons are present.

No bail petition is filed on behalf of above accused persons as submitted by their Ld. Advocate.

NER of WA of accused Amur Hossain is received from the Warrant Officer SI Avishek Lama of Kotwali PS with a prayer for further time.

As three accused persons are languishing in J.C. therefore, this court has no other alternative but to issue non-bailable WA against accused Amur Hossain for expeditious trial of the case.

Therefore, further prayer for execution of bailable WA as sought for by the Warrant Officer is rejected.

Issue non-bailable WA against accused Amur Hossain at once.

BC-II is directed to comply.

Defacto complainant SI Kishun Kerketta, Special Task Force (WB), Siliguri is present by filing hazira and submits objection against the prayer of the I.O. regarding discharge of accused (1) Doctor @ Samsul Hoque and (2) Motiul Islam from this case.

Seen. Let it be kept with the record.

Let a date be fixed for hearing of the prayer of the I.O. for discharging accused (1) Doctor @ Samsul Hoque and (2) Motiul Islam from this case.

To 13.03.2026 for production, ER of non-bailable WA and hearing of the discharge prayer of the I.O.

Let a copy of this order along with non-bailable WA be sent to the I.C. Kotwali PS for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected by,

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
(NDPS) Cooch Behar.

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
(NDPS) Cooch Behar.  
JO Code No. WB00654